60.00 09322981

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Light Bioscience LLC	06/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gentlewaves LLC	
Street Address:	17401 Grasshopper Lane	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	Code: 28278	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09322981
Application Number:	12583562
Application Number:	12583578
Application Number:	12550749
Application Number:	12550799
Application Number:	12550464
Application Number:	12549976
Application Number:	09759094
Application Number:	10821193

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (864) 250-2214

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Ashley B. Summer

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

PATENT 501044413 REEL: 023670 FRAME: 0164

Address Line 2: 42nd Floor Address Line 4: Charlotte, NO	ORTH CAROLINA 28202-4000
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34604/09000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ashley B. Summer
Total Attachments: 6 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective as of June 12, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between LIGHT BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, having its address at 933 First Colonial Road, Suite 205, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454; and GENTLEWAVES, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having its address at 17401 Grasshopper Lane, Charlotte, North Carolina 28278.

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC, has ownership of certain invention or inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the United States patents and applications listed on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC has ownership of certain invention or inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the International and foreign patents and applications listed on Exhibit B.

WHEREAS, LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC requests and warrants that, as of the Effective Date, it owns all rights to the inventions, patents and patent applications listed on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, GENTLEWAVES LLC, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patent applications filed and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC, as of the Effective Date does hereby, sell, assign and transfer to said GENTLEWAVES LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application(s); and in and to any and all applications filed in any country based thereon, including the right to file application in countries other than the country of priority filing under the provisions of any international convention; also in and to any and all improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me/us as employee(s), agent(s) or contractor(s) of said GENTLEWAVES LLC, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, including reissues and extensions thereof, to be obtained in any country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, and any and all continuing applications, including divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and applications claiming benefit of an earlier filed provisional application, which may be filed upon said invention, inventions or improvements in any country; and

LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said GENTLEWAVES LLC, as assignee of the entire interest.

LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC further agrees, without any payment by GENTLEWAVES LLC, other than in reimbursement of reasonable expenses LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC may incur, to communicate to said GENTLEWAVES LLC, its representatives or agents,

1

any facts relating to said invention, inventions or improvements, including evidence for purposes of interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; provide information for any pending applications, whenever requested; testify in any interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, and have all employees and/or agents execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand on the date set after my signature.

LIGHT BIOSCIENCE LLC By: Looking Good, LLC, its Manager	Date: June 29, 2009
Art Sandler, Managing Member 933 First Colonial Road, Suite 205 Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454	
State of Virginia	
LLC, to me known to be the person who executed	efore me personally appeared LIGHT BIOSCIENCE the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he stimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official
Notary Public for vainia	Linda J. Todd Commonwealth of Virginia Notary Public Commission No. 210556

My Commission expires 07-31-10

EXHIBIT A

Patent / Application No.	Title Title	
6030374	ULTRASOUND ENHANCEMENT OF PERCUTANEOUS DRUG ABSORPTION	
6283956	REDUCTION, ELIMINATION, OR STIMULATION OF HAIR GROWTH	
6398753	ULTRASOUND ENHANCEMENT OF PERCUTANEOUS DRUG ABSORPTION	
6629971	PROCESS FOR STIMULATING HAIR GROWTH	
6663659	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS	
6676655	LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST, AND FIBROBLAST-DERIVED MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN	
6887260	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT	
6936044	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION OF HAIR GROWTH	
7004933	ULTRASOUND ENHANCEMENT OF PERCUTANEOUS DRUG ABSORPTION	
7201765	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT	
7494503	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT	
09/819083	PROCESS FOR TREATMENT OF PSORIASIS	
10/903483	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC TREATMENT OF BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED SKIN DISORDERS	
11/116434	PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE EXPRESSION	
11/205316	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PHOTODYNAMIC CELL THERAPY	
11/212916	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE SIMULATION OF HAIR GROWTH	
11/272042	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PHOTODYNAMIC CELL THERAPY	
11/332517	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SKIN TREATMENT	
11/346622	LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR TREATMENT OF RETINAL, MACULAR, AND VISUAL PATHWAY DISORDERS	
11/366811	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT USING LOW INTENSITY	

EXHIBIT B

Country	Patent / Application No.	Title
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Australia	2002320215	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVINGS CELLS
Australia	2002326716	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
		MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST-DERIVED
Australia	2003220671	MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
Australia	2002257605	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION OF HAIR GROWTH
Australia	2002357695	LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR TREATMENT
Australia	2007212519	OF RETINAL, MACULAR, AND VISUAL PATHWAY DISORDERS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Brazil	PI0210739.2	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
Brazil	PI2107392.2	
Canada	2457590	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Canada	2452408	PHOTOMODULATIN OF LIVING CELLS
		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC
01-	0500400	TREATMENT OF BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED
Canada	2533129	SKIN DISORDERS LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
		MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST-DERIVED
Canada	2482934	MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
Guriaga	2 10200 1	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE SIMULATION OF
Canada	2465906	HAIR GROWTH
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR TREATMENT
		OF RETINAL, MACULAR AND VISUAL PATHWAY
Canada	2640203	DISORDERS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
Canada	2644219	USING LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY
China	28167945	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
China	28107945	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
China	28247698	OF HAIR GROWTH
Official	20247 000	PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
		REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE
China	200480012575X	EXPRESSION
		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC
		TREATMENT TO BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED
China	2004800215760	SKIN DISORDERS
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
0/ :	20425522	MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST-DERIVED
China -	38135566	MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
Europe	27614494	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT

1

EXHIBIT B

		OVOTEN AND METHOD FOR THE BUOTODYALLER
		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC
Europe	47798269	TREATMENT OF BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED SKIN DISORDERS
Enioha	71130203	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Europe	27497205	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
		MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST AND FIBROBLAST-
Europe	37169927	DERIVED MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
Europe	27922327	OF HAIR GROWTH
		PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
Europe	47593165	REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE EXPRESSION
Luiope	77 333 103	LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR TREATMENT
		OF RETINAL, MACULAR, AND VISUAL PATHWAY
Europe	77635613	DISORDERS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
Europe	77520161	USING LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
Hong Kong	61024157	MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST-DERIVED MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
Hong Kong	01024137	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
Hong Kong	51086723	OF HAIR GROWTH
riong Rong	0.000,20	PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
		REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE
Hong Kong	61131610	EXPRESSION
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
l	4500/KOLNID/0004	MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST AND FIBROBLAST-
India	1590/KOLNP/2004	DERIVED MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
India	332/KOLNP/2004	A SKIN TREATMENT SYSTEM
India	87/KOLNP/2004	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
		PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
	<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	
International	PCT/US07/002958	
Anda manata a sa	DOT#1007/005000	
international	PC1/US07/005288	
Israel	159579	
131001	103013	
Israel	171311	EXPRESSION
Israel	173123	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC
India International International International International International International International Israel	620/KOLNP/2004 PCT/US03/10509 PCT/US02/20706 PCT/US02/35839 PCT/US04/010915 PCT/US07/002958 PCT/US07/005288 159579	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT USING LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE EXPRESSION

EXHIBIT B

	T	TOCATION TO BUOMO WAS ASSESSED.
		TREATMENT TO BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED
1	000000000	SKIN DISORDERS METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
Japan	2003522355	
1	0000500004	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Japan	2003508231	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
lonon	2002544770	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
Japan	2003541770	OF HAIR GROWTH
Japan	2006522123	PHOTODYNAMIC THERAPY FOR BURN TREATMENT
		LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR TREATMENT
lanan	2008553383	OF RETINAL, MACULAR, AND VISUAL PATHWAY
Japan	2006333363	DISORDERS METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACME TREATMENT
Japan	2008557382	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT USING LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY
		PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
		REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE
Japan	2006509834	EXPRESSION
Jupan	200000000	LOW INTENSITY LIGHT THERAPY FOR THE
		MANIPULATION OF FIBROBLAST AND FIBROBLAST-
Mexico	PA/A/04/011187	DERIVED MAMMALIAN CELLS AND COLLAGEN
Mexico	PA/A/04/001710	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
111071100	17070017001710	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Mexico	PA/A/04/000187	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
Mexico	PA/A/04/004463	OF HAIR GROWTH
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
New Zealand	530600	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
Singapore	2004008918	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
Singapore	2003079134	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
Singapore	2004026811	OF HAIR GROWTH
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
South Africa	2004/0477	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
South Africa	2004/3664	OF HAIR GROWTH
South Korea	70026772004	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACNE TREATMENT
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE
South Korea	70171822003	PHOTOMODULATION OF LIVING CELLS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE STIMULATION
South Korea	70070602004	OF HAIR GROWTH
		PHOTOMODULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
		REGULATING CELL PROLIFERATION AND GENE
South Korea	70192962005	EXPRESSION
		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE PHOTODYNAMIC
0	70000070000	TREATMENT TO BURNS, WOUNDS, AND RELATED
South Korea	70022072006	SKIN DISORDERS

3